

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

VILLAGE OF NEWBURGH HEIGHTS : Case No. 2021-0247  
and CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND, :  
: On appeal from the  
Plaintiffs-Appellees, : Cuyahoga County  
: Court of Appeals,  
v. : Eighth Appellate District  
: STATE OF OHIO, : Court of Appeals  
: Case Nos. 19-109106 and 19-109114  
Defendant-Appellant. :

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

---

MICHAEL E. CICERO  
LUKE McCONVILLE  
Nicola, Gudbrandson & Cooper, LLC  
25 West Prospect Avenue  
1400 Republic Building  
Cleveland, OH 44115  
cicero@nicola.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,  
Village of Newburgh Heights*

WILLA HEMMONS  
HEATHER MCCOLLOUGH  
City of E. Cleveland Law Dept.  
14340 Euclid Avenue  
East Cleveland, OH 44112  
whemmons@eastcleveland.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,  
City of East Cleveland*

DAVE YOST (0056290)  
Ohio Attorney General  
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS\* (0095284)  
Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
CAITLYN NESTLEROTH JOHNSON  
(0087724)  
IRIS JIN (0092561)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax  
benjamin.flowers  
@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,  
State of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....9

Appellant State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law No. 1:.....9

*Because the General Assembly’s discretionary spending power can be limited only by an express constitutional limit on the spending itself, not by objections to goals indirectly achieved by the spending, the Spending Setoff does not violate a city’s home-rule power.....9*

A. The General Assembly properly exercised its constitutional authority when it enacted the Spending Setoff. ....9

1. The General Assembly’s broad “legislative power” includes the power to influence local policymaking through conditional expenditures. .... 9

2. The Spending Setoff is a permissible exercise of the General Assembly’s spending power. .... 16

B. The Eighth District’s contrary decision was wrong, and its injunction wrongly *requires* the State to spend money. ....24

Appellant State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law No. 2:.....26

*None of the Traffic Camera Law’s provisions at issue, including the Spending Setoff and the Deposit Requirement, violate the Ohio Constitution’s Home Rule Amendment.....26*

A. Neither the Spending Setoff nor the Deposit Requirement violates the Home Rule Amendment.....27

1. The challenged provisions do not interfere with any powers reserved to municipalities..... 28

2.	The Spending Setoff and the Deposit Requirement are “general laws.” .....	30
3.	No municipal ordinance “conflicts” with the Spending Setoff or the Deposit Requirement.....	36
B.	The Eighth District’s contrary analysis fails.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40
APPENDIX:		
	Judgment Entry and Opinion, Eighth Appellate District, January 14, 2021.....	Exhibit A
	Order Granting and Denying in Part the Motions for Preliminary Injunction, Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, October 10, 2019 .....	Exhibit B
	Selected Statutes and Ordinances.....	Exhibit C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Financial Services Association v. City of Cleveland</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 170, 2006-Ohio-6043 .....	35
<i>Angell v. Toledo</i> , 153 Ohio St. 179 (1950).....	1, 2, 11, 13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist. for Summit Cnty.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 464 (1929).....	11
<i>City of Athens v. McClain</i> , 163 Ohio St. 3d 61, 2020-Ohio-5146 .....	15
<i>City of Canton v. State</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Canton v. Whitman</i> , 44 Ohio St. 2d 62 (1975) .....	20
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318 .....	34
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 232, 2014-Ohio-86 .....	12
<i>City of Dayton v. State</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 168, 2017-Ohio-6909 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clermont Env't Reclamation Co. v. Wiederhold</i> , 2 Ohio St. 3d 44 (1982) .....	34
<i>In re Complaint of City of Reynoldsburg</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 29, 2012-Ohio-5270 .....	15, 20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005).....	13

<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St. 3d 193 (1997) .....	10, 26
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cleveland</i> , 88 Ohio St. 338 (1913).....	19
<i>Gesler v. City of Worthington Income Tax Bd. of Appeals</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 76, 2013-Ohio-4986 .....	20
<i>Grandle v. Rhodes</i> , 169 Ohio St. 77 (1959).....	9, 25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13
<i>State ex rel. LetOhioVote.org v. Brunner</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 322, 2009-Ohio-4900 .....	18, 20
<i>State ex rel. Magsig v. City of Toledo</i> , 160 Ohio St. 3d 342, 2020-Ohio-3416 .....	8
<i>Marich v. Bob Bennett Constr. Co.</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 553, 2008-Ohio-92 .....	20
<i>Mendenhall v. Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270 (2008).....	38
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	13, 15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
<i>Niehaus v. State ex rel. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist.</i> , 111 Ohio St. 47 (1924).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental, &amp; Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local 229</i> , 974 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020).....	32

<i>Ohio Ass’n of Private Detective Agencies v. City of N. Olmsted</i> , 65 Ohio St. 3d 242 (1992) .....	34
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. City of Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 96, 2008-Ohio-4605 .....	36
<i>Perrysburg v. Ridgway</i> , 108 Ohio St. 245 (1923).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Ramey v. Davis</i> , 119 Ohio St. 596 (1929).....	30
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 1 (1999) .....	12
<i>Skilton v. Perry Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 102 Ohio St. 3d 173, 2004-Ohio-2239 .....	25
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	13, 24
<i>State v. Medbery</i> , 7 Ohio St. 522 (1857).....	25
<i>Struthers v. Sokol</i> , 108 Ohio St. 263 (1923).....	36
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Whitehead v. Sandusky Cnty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 561, 2012-Ohio-4837 .....	11, 12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	12
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Ohio Const. art. I, §21 .....	11
Ohio Const. art. II, §1.....	9
Ohio Const. art. II, §22.....	3, 9, 25, 28

Ohio Const. art. II, §26.....	10
Ohio Const. art. II, §28.....	10
Ohio Const. art. II, §29.....	10
Ohio Const. art. II, §31.....	10
Ohio Const. art. VII, §1.....	10
Ohio Const. art. XII, §5.....	10
Ohio Const. art. XII, §9.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const. art. XV, §6.....	1, 10, 18
Ohio Const. art. XVIII, §3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, §8.....	13
R.C. 1901.01.....	29
R.C. 1901.02.....	29
R.C. 1901.18.....	7
R.C. 1901.20.....	7
R.C. 1901.024.....	29
R.C. 1901.026.....	29
R.C. 4511.099.....	4, 7, 29
R.C. 5747.502.....	<i>passim</i>
East Cleveland Municipal Code Section 313.011.....	5
Village of Newburgh Heights Codified Ordinances, Chapter 315.....	4
